
     

   SOUTHWEST AREA TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE     

MEETING AGENDA 

Monday, February 6, 2012 

3:00 p.m. 

 

Town of Moraga – Hacienda de las Flores, Mosaic Room  

                     2100 Donald Drive, Moraga, CA 

 
Any document provided to a majority of the members of the Southwest Area Transportation Committee (SWAT) 

regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection at the meeting and at the Danville Town 

Offices, 510 La Gonda Way, Danville, CA during normal business hours. 

      

 

1.  CONVENE MEETING/SELF INTRODUCTIONS 

 

2.  PUBLIC COMMENT:  

Members of the public are invited to address the Committee regarding any item that is not listed on 

the agenda.   (Please complete a speaker card in advance of the meeting and hand it to a member of the staff) 

3.  BOARD MEMBER COMMENT 

4.  ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

5.  CONSENT CALENDAR: 

5.A Approval of Minutes:  SWAT Minutes of January 9, 2012  (Attachment - Action) 

End of Consent Calendar    

6.  REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS: 

6.A Status Update on Sustainable Community Strategies (SCS) (Attachments -                  

Additional comment letters from local jurisdictions, including City of Lafayette, are           

included under Item 7, Written Communications) 

6.B Status Update and Discussion on OneBayArea Grant Proposal (Attachments –                

A comment letter from City of Lafayette is also included under Item 7, Written 

Communications)  
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6.C Consider a Recommendation of Approval for Contra Costa Transportation for Livable 

Communities (CC-TLC) Program Funds for Projects within the SWAT Subregion  

(Attachments - Action) 

7.  WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS:  Consider Actions as Appropriate (Attachments) 

 Comment Letters from City of Lafayette, City of San Pablo, and City of Oakley to MTC and 

ABAG regarding the Alternative Scenarios for the SCS 

 Comment Letter from City of Lafayette to MTC regarding the proposed OneBayArea Grant 

Program 

 CCTA summary of actions from Board meetings of 12/21/11 and 1/18/12 

 TRANSPLAN summary of actions from Committee meeting of 1/12/12 

 WCCTAC summary of actions from Committee meeting of 1/27/12                     

 City of San Ramon – Notice of Public Hearing and Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration 

 

8.  DISCUSSION:  Next Agenda 

9.  ADJOURNMENT to Monday, March 5, 2012, 3:00 p.m., Town of Moraga, Hacienda de las Flores, 

Mosaic Room, or other meeting as deemed appropriate.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

The SWAT Committee will provide reasonable accommodation for persons with disabilities planning to participate in SWAT monthly meetings. 

Please contact Andy Dillard at least 48 hours before the meeting at (925) 314-3384 or adillard@danville.ca.gov. 

Staff Contact:  Andy Dillard, Town of Danville 

Phone:  (925) 314-3384 / E-Mail: adillard@danville.ca.gov. 

Agendas, minutes and other information regarding this committee can be found at: www.cccounty.us/SWAT 
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SOUTHWEST AREA TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 

  MEETING LOCATION MAP 
 

*PLEASE NOTE NEW MEETING LOCATION* 
  

TOWN OF MORAGA, HACIENDA DE LAS FLORES, MOSAIC ROOM 

   2100 DONALD DRIVE, MORAGA, CA  94556 
 

DIRECTIONS: 

 

CA-24 WEST (from Walnut Creek): 

- Take the CENTRAL LAFAYETTE/MORAGA exit. 

- Merge right onto DEER HILL ROAD, then merge right onto 1
st
 STREET 

- Turn right onto MT. DIABLO BLVD. 

- Turn left onto MORAGA ROAD.  Go approximately 3.3 miles. 

- Continue on SANTA MARIA WAY, going past Orinda Way. 

- Turn right onto DONALD DRIVE 

- Proceed down DONALD DRIVE.  The entrance to Hacienda de las Flores will be on your 

left.  Turn left into driveway and proceed uphill to parking lot. Building will be on your 

immediate left. 

-  

CA-24 EAST (from Oakland): 

- Take the ORINDA/MORAGA exit 

- Turn right onto CAMINO PABLO.  CAMINO PABLO turns into MORAGA WAY 

- Continue on MORAGA WAY for 1.3 miles 

- Turn left onto GLORIETTA BOULEVARD 

- Turn right onto RHEEM BOULEVARD.  Go approximately 2.2 miles. 

- Turn right onto MORAGA ROAD 

- Turn right onto DONALD DRIVE 

- Proceed down DONALD DRIVE.  The entrance to Hacienda de las Flores will be on your 

left.  Turn left into driveway and proceed uphill to parking lot. Building will be on your 

immediate left. 
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ATTACHMENT 5.A 
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           SUMMARY MINUTES 

January 9, 2012 – 3:00 p.m. 

Orinda City Hall 

Sarge Littlehale Community Room 

22 Orinda Way 

Orinda, California 

        

Committee Members Present:  Amy Worth (Chair), City of Orinda; Mike Metcalf (Vice Chair), 

Town of Moraga; David Hudson, City of San Ramon; Don Tatzin, City of Lafayette; Karen Stepper, 

Town of Danville.  Absent:  Gayle Uilkema, Contra Costa County. 

 

Staff members present:  Carol Yates, District II Supervisors Office, Contra Costa County; John 

Cunningham, Contra Costa County; Chuck Swanson, City of Orinda; Shawna Brekke-Read, Town 

of Moraga; Tai Williams, Town of Danville; Lisa Bobadilla, City of San Ramon; Darlene Amaral, 

City of San Ramon; Leah Greenblat, City of Lafayette; Andy Dillard, Town of Danville. 

 

Others present:  Hisham Noeimi, CCTA; Deidre Heitman, BART, CCCTA; Grace Schmidt, 

Alamo resident. 

 

1. CONVENE MEETING/SELF INTRODUCTIONS:  Meeting called to order by Chair 

Worth at 3:05 p.m. 

              

2. PUBLIC COMMENT:  None     

 

3. BOARD MEMBER COMMENT:  None 

 

4. ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS:  Andy Dillard recorded the minutes.  Extra agenda packets 

were made available.    

 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR:  
 

5.A Approval of Minutes:  SWAT minutes of July 11, 2011  
   

ACTION:  Tatzin/Hudson/unanimous 

 

 End of Consent Calendar 
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6. REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS:  
 

6.A Appoint the SWAT Chair and Vice-Chair for 2012:  The Committee took action 

to appoint the Moraga SWAT representative, Michael Metcalf, as Chair, and the 

San Ramon representative, David Hudson, as Vice-Chair of SWAT for 2012.  

Michael Metcalf stated that the next SWAT meeting will be at the Town of 

Moraga, Hacienda de las Flores.   
  

   ACTION:  Hudson/Tatzin/unanimous 

 

6.B Appoint the South County SWAT Representative to the CCTA:  The 

Committee took action to appoint the Town of Danville representative, Karen 

Stepper as South County SWAT representative to the CCTA through January 31, 

2013.  Chair Worth reaffirmed that the alternate South County SWAT 

representative to the CCTA is the San Ramon representative, David Hudson.  As 

Mr. Hudson currently serves as the Mayors Conference representative, the alternate 

Mayors Conference representative would step in if Mr. Hudson would be required 

to serve as the South County alternate representative.  
 

ACTION:  Tatzin/Hudson/unanimous 

 

6.C Re-affirm Committee Appointments to the Countywide Bicycle and Pedestrian 

Advisory Committee (CBPAC):  The Committee unanimously approved the 

following appointments to the CBPAC for a two-year term beginning January 1, 

2012: 

 

 Leah Greenblat, City of Lafayette – SWAT staff representative 

 Andy Dillard, Town of Danville – SWAT staff alternate representative 

 John Fazel, City of Orinda resident – SWAT Citizen representative 

 

 Chair Worth recognized Mr. Fazel and thanked him for his service as the CBPAC 

citizen representative for SWAT.   
 

ACTION:  Tatzin/Hudson/unanimous 

 

6.D Status Update - Call for Projects for Measure J Transportation for Livable 

Communities (CC-TLC) Program and the Pedestrian, Bicycle and Trail 

Facilities (PBTF) Program:  Andy Dillard provided a brief update on the status of 

the CC-TLC program application submittals and review processes.  The Committee 

will be asked to consider a recommendation of approval of CC-TLC project 

applications for the SWAT sub region at its February SWAT meeting.  There were 

a total of eight applications submitted from the SWAT sub region.  

 

Leah Greenblat explained that the review of PBTF program applications will be the 

responsibility of the Countywide Pedestrian and Bicycle Advisory Committee and 

Technical Advisory Committee.  The PBTF is a competitive, countywide program 

that received a total of 14 application submittals.   
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Don Tatzin inquired if there is a matching funds requirement for the CC-TLC 

program.  Leah Greenblat responded that matching funds are not required, 

however, that a match could potentially contribute to a higher project ranking 

during the evaluation process.   
 

ACTION:  None 

 

6.E Status Update – Funding for I-680 Auxiliary Lanes, Segment 2 Project:  Tai 

Williams provided an update on the latest funding procurement for the I-680 

Auxiliary Lanes, Segment 2 Project.  Williams explained that Segments 1 and 3 

were completed in the mid-2000’s, and that the funding gap for Segment 2 has now 

been secured.  The Committee commended staff and expressed its appreciation to 

the Authority for their hard work in procuring the remaining funding shortfall 

which will allow the project to break ground in 2012. 
  

ACTION:  None 

 

7. WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS:  The following written communication items     

were made available: 
 

 SWAT 511 Contra Costa TDM Year in Review Report for FY2010-11 

 CCTA summary of actions from Board meetings of 9/21/11, 10/19/11, and 11/16/11 

 CCTA comment letter to MTC on Draft Proposal for OneBayArea Grant Program 

 TRANSPLAN summary of actions from Committee meetings of 10/13/11 and 

11/10/11 

 WCCTAC summary of actions from Committee meeting of 10/28/11 and 12/09/11                     

 City of San Ramon – Notice of Project Scope Meeting – I-680 Norris Canyon HOV On 

and Off Ramp Project 

 City of Lafayette – Notice of Public Hearing: Adoption of the Revised Draft 

Downtown Specific Plan 
 

ACTION:  None 

 

8. DISCUSSION:  The next SWAT meeting is scheduled for Monday, February 6
th

 at the 

Town of Moraga, Hacienda de las Flores building.  The agenda will include a status update 

on the Sustainable Communities Strategy and a recommendation of approval of CC-TLC 

program applications for the SWAT sub region. 
 

ACTION:  None 

  

9. ADJOURNMENT:  The next meeting is scheduled for Monday, February 6th, 2012 at 

Town of Moraga, Hacienda de las Flores, 2100 Donald Drive, Moraga, CA. 
 

ACTION:  Meeting adjourned by Chair Worth at 3:25 p.m. 
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Staff Contact: 

      Andy Dillard 

      Town of Danville 

      (925) 314-3384 PH 

      (925) 838-0797 FX 

      adillard@danville.ca.gov  
 

 

Agendas, minutes and other information regarding this committee can be found at:  www.cccounty.us/SWAT 
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Planning Committee STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: February 1, 2012

Subject  SB375/SCS Implementation Update and Transmittal of 
Comment Letter on SCS Alternatives 

Summary of Issues  ABAG has requested comments from local jurisdictions on the 
evaluation results for the Sustainable Communities Strategy 
(SCS) alternative scenarios. Staff has developed general 
comments on the three constrained Alternative Scenarios, and 
has compiled comments received to date from Contra Costa 
jurisdictions. Staff recommends transmittal of a comment letter 
to MTC/ABAG on the SCS Alternatives. 

Recommendations  Approve transmittal of comment letter to MTC/ABAG on the 
SCS Alternatives 

Financial 
Implications 

N/A  

Options  Allow the selection of a preferred SCS alternative to proceed 
without further comment 

Attachments  A. Draft comment letter to Executive Directors Steve 
Heminger, MTC, and Ezra Rapport, ABAG Executive Director 
– Authority Comments on SCS Alternative Evaluation 

B. Comment letters from local jurisdictions regarding the SCS 
Alternative Scenarios 

Changes from 
Committee 

 

 

Background 

In response to Senate Bill (SB) 375, MTC is required to develop a Sustainable 

Communities Strategy (SCS) that meets the Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emission reduction 

targets for cars and light trucks as established by the California Air Resources Board 

(CARB). Work is currently underway at the regional agencies to define and evaluate a 
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number of SCS alternatives with an objective of establishing a preferred SCS alternative 

by March 2012 for incorporation into the 2013 Regional Transportation Plan (the RTP, 

also known as Plan Bay Area). 

Evaluating the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) Alternatives 

Work continues at the regional agencies on the analysis of five SCS alternatives: 

1. Initial Vision Scenario (IVS): As defined in April 2011, this scenario assumes 
unconstrained housing and jobs growth for the Bay Region through 2040, and 
focuses the majority of new growth in Priority Development Areas (PDAs). 

2. Core Concentration Unconstrained (CC‐U): Uses the unconstrained land use 
forecasts from the IVS, and focuses growth more in the PDAs that are located in 
the inner bay areas of San Francisco, Oakland, and San Jose. 

3. Focused Growth Scenario (FG):  This scenario is constrained and recognizes the 
potential of the PDAs and Gorwth Opportunity Areas (GOAs), with an emphasis 
on housing and job growth along major transit corridors. 

4. Constrained Core Concentration Growth Scenario (CCC):  This scenario uses a 
constrained land use forecast, while concentrating housing and job growth at 
selected PDAs in the inner Bay Area (defined as areas along the Bay from 
Richmond south to San Jose and up to San Francisco), and along the region’s 
core transit network. 

5. Outer Bay Area Growth Scenario (OBA):  This scenario addresses higher levels of 
housing and jobs growth in the outer Bay Area in the context of a constrained 
land use forecast, shifting jobs and housing away from San Francisco. 

 
To qualify as an SCS, the alternatives must meet a per capita GHG reduction target of 7% 
below 2005 emissions by 2020, and 15% below 2005 by 2035. Recently released 
modeling results from ABAG and MTC indicate that all of the alternatives meet the 7% 
GHG reduction target for 2020, but none meet the 2035 emissions reduction target of 
15%. As shown below in a PowerPoint slide extracted from MTC staff’s presentation, 
GHG reductions for 2035 range from minus 7.9% for the Outward Growth scenario, to 
minus 9.4% for the Constrained Core Concentration alternative. 
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Each of the five scenarios 
exceeds the 2020 target. 

The year 2035 result 
exceeds, in each scenario, 
the year 2020 result. 

 

To bridge the remaining gap, MTC proposes to introduce a series of policy initiatives 

that would further reduce GHG emissions across all alternatives by an additional 6.5%. 

The policies, when overlaid upon the SCS alternatives, would bring both the Focused 

Growth and the Constrained Core Concentration alternatives to the 15% target.  The 

remaining alternative come within a fraction of a percent (for example, Outward 

Growth would have a 14.4% reduction, just 0.6% away from the target). 

The proposed policy initiatives are outlined on the following page (also extracted from 

MTC staff’s PowerPoint): 

   

12



Planning Committee STAFF REPORT 
February 1, 2012  

Page 4 of 7 

S:\05‐PC Packets\2012\02\04 Brdltr SB 375 Update.docx  4‐ 4 

Policy Initiative  Per‐Capita CO2 

Emissions 

Reductions 

(2035) 

Smart Driving Campaign1 

(changing driver behavior to improve fuel economy; ~$27 m over 5 yrs) 

1.4% 

Bicycle Network 

(build out of the regional bike network; ~$2,200 m over 28 yrs) 

0.5% 

Safe Routes to Schools/ Pedestrian Network 

(expansion of the SR2S and a continued  TLC program; $500 m over 5 yrs) 

0.3% 

Vanpool Incentives 

(significant increase in the monetary incentive; ~$37 m over 10 yrs) 

0.9% 

Electric Vehicle Strategy 

(consumer incentives, education, and charger installations to accelerate 

EV adoption; ~$170 m over 10 yrs) 

1.0% 

Commuter Benefit Ordinance 

(mandatory pre‐tax transit passes or employer operated shuttles; admin 

cost) 

0.3% 

Telecommuting 

(no specific policies identified at this time) 

1.4% 

Parking Pricing 

(modest pricing throughout the region with higher pricing near transit; 

meter & enforcement cost) 

0.7% 

TOTAL  6.5% 
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With this information at hand, Authority staff is prepared to comment to MTC and ABAG 

on the SCS alternatives. A draft comment letter is shown in Attachment A, with key 

points summarized as follows: 

• The alternatives scenario evaluation lacks a “no‐build” alternative. We would 

like to see that alternative, formally known as “Current Regional Plans (CRP),” 

restored and made comparable to the SCS alternatives 

• The Outward Growth scenario, which initially sounded promising, turns out not 

to embrace the regional job center concept that we previously requested 

MTC/ABAG to analyze 

• The overall forecast for the region still appears to be higher than recent data 

would dictate, given the ripple effects of the recession, and perhaps a sixth 

alternative that lowers the forecast and promotes subarea jobs‐housing balance 

should be explored 

• The recently introduced policy initiatives significantly change the playing field. 

Depending on how aggressive they are (assuming they are in the 6% to 8% 

range), any of the alternative scenarios could become viable SCS options 

regardless of land use distribution. 

The Importance of Maintaining “Current Regional Plans” as the “No‐Build” Alternative 

The Current Regional Plans (CRP) Alternative constitutes, essentially, the “no‐build” 

scenario for the SCS. It was developed by ABAG through extensive input from local staff 

and was based upon adopted general plans. The CRP was released by ABAG as draft 

Projections 2011 in December 2010. Authority staff views the CRP alternative as a 

critical benchmark that reflects local general plans, including some preliminary SCS 

elements as set forth in adopted specific plans for selected PDAs.  

According to MTC staff, the CRP, when tested using the T‐2030 financially constrained 

transportation network, resulted in a 7% reduction in GHG emissions. The CRP corrected 

for the impacts of the recession, with significantly lower growth figures than ABAG’s 

Projections 2009 from two years prior. In terms of GHG emissions, these recession 

corrections, when coupled with new modeling results, improved the CRP emissions 
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reductions for draft Projections 2011 by minus 5% (from minus 2% to minus 7%) 

compared with Projections 2009.  

Staff believes that the performance of the CRP alternative would improve slightly if it 

were analyzed using the same unconstrained transportation network that MTC assumed 

for the Constrained Core Concentration and Focused Growth alternatives, which were 

each tested assuming increases in transit frequency of 46% regionwide. 

MTC and ABAG staff have indicated that they are no longer supportive of the CRP 

alternative, and that they will no longer analyze it as a “base case” for comparison to 

the “build” Alternatives 1 through 5. Indeed, they have also opted not to update the 

CRP to reflect the 2010 Census, making it cumbersome for Authority staff to attempt 

“apples‐ to‐apples” comparisons with the SCS alternatives. But without the CRP, we 

have no benchmark with which to compare the SCS Alternatives. 

We therefore, in our comment letter, request that MTC/ABAG restore the CRP as the 

“base case” or “no build” alternative for the SCS analysis. 

Other Comments 

The attached comment letter points out that the proposed land use changes for the 

constrained SCS alternatives (FG, CCC, and OB), involve especially significant land use 

shifts when compared to adopted policies as reflected in the CRP. The impacts on GHG 

emissions, however, are marginal.  This becomes acutely evident when viewed in the 

broader context of AB 32, which addresses total emission reductions for all sectors, 

including industry, manufacturing, construction, and agriculture. Because the Bay 

Region is a built environment, changes in future land use patterns – even the extreme 

changes considered in the Core Concentration Alternative – have very little impact on 

GHG emissions from cars and light trucks.  

Although the regional forecast for the FG, CCC, and OB Alternatives is “constrained” it 

still assumes growth rates that are considerably higher than those experienced in the 

past 20 years, and it still does not fully incorporate the ripple effects of the persistent 

recession. We therefore have asked MTC to consider lowering the forecast. A lower 
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forecast would likely improve the performance of all of the alternatives, because as we 

have learned through the visioning exercise (the IVS and CC‐U), lower population growth 

means less travel, less congestion, and fewer emissions. 

Also noted in our letter are the effects of the recently‐introduced policy alternatives 

(enhanced telecommuting, electric vehicles, etc.), which were brought in by MTC/ABAG 

to close the remaining gap between the SCS alternatives and the GHG emissions target. 

These have a far more significant impact on emissions than land use changes. With a 

6.5% reduction, they are five times as potent as the most aggressive SCS Alternative 

(Core Concentration Unconstrained). Furthermore, the assumed percentage reductions 

that MTC assigned to each individual policy, if “tweaked” by only a couple of percentage 

points, result in even the CRP meeting the SCS target. Enhanced telecommuting, for 

example, with its direct impact on trip reduction, could move the needle several 

percentage points in the right direction if more aggressive policies were pursued. 

We therefore at this time recommend that MTC/ABAG restore Current Regional Plans as 

a “no build” benchmark and perform an “apples‐to‐apples” comparison with the SCS 

alternatives. We also suggest a sixth alternative that would blend the CRP with local 

jurisdiction comments on the development prospects of the PDAs, and would foster the 

achievement of subarea jobs‐housing balance in places like East County that are striving 

to achieve it. This new alternative, called the “Subregional Jobs‐Housing Balance” 

alternative, could result in a reasonable, achievable SCS that has local support, is 

congruous with local land use plans and programs, and meets the emissions targets.  
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February 15, 2012 

Steve Heminger, Executive Director    Ezra Rapport, Executive Director 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission  Association of Bay Area Governments 
Joseph P. Bort Metro Center      Joseph P. Bort Metro Center 
101 Eighth Street        101 Eight Street 
Oakland, CA  94607‐4770       Oakland, CA 94607‐4770 

Subject:   Authority Comments on Sustainable Communities Strategy (SCS) 
Alternative Scenarios  

Dear Mr. Heminger and Mr. Rapport: 

ABAG staff has recently requested local agency comments on its land use 
forecasts developed as part of the Bay Area’s Sustainable Communities Strategy 
(SCS). The Authority (CCTA) acknowledges the high level of outreach with which 
ABAG staff has engaged the CMAs and local jurisdictions during the SCS 
development process, and appreciates the opportunity to provide comment on 
the Alternative Scenarios. 

The passage and implementation of AB 32 and SB 375 set in motion a very 
complicated and challenging task for MTC and ABAG – to identify a Sustainable 
Community Strategy and demonstrate that it will reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) 
emissions as a part of a broader statewide effort.  

MTC and ABAG staffs are to be commended on the thought and effort they have 
dedicated to the San Francisco Bay Region’s SCS and the work here in Contra 
Costa County, in particular.  Regional agency staff have made the rationale and 
assumptions of the SCS’ development transparent; have made the initial and 
interim versions of the SCS available to the local planning agencies in a variety of 
formats and at several levels of geography; and have worked diligently to both 
elicit and respond to comments, questions, and criticisms of the proposed 
allocations of forecast growth to the individual communities, PDA’s, and other 
small‐area levels. 

We offer the following comments as part of a continuing effort to respond to 
MTC and ABAG and improve the SCS process and its chances for 
implementation. 

Draft
ATTACHMENT A
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Initial Vision Scenario and Core Concentration (Unconstrained) 

First, we address the two unconstrained scenarios, “Initial Vision Scenario” (IVS) and 
“Core Concentration‐Unconstrained” (CC‐U). While using different transportation 
networks, these two scenarios are based upon the same “unconstrained” land use 
forecast, which we believe significantly overestimates the amount of growth in both 
households and jobs in Contra Costa, and the Bay Area Region. This land use forecast is 
unconstrained, and in our view offers neither a reasonable nor an achievable basis for 
developing the SCS. Furthermore, both scenarios fail to achieve the 2035 target for per‐ 
capita Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions reductions, and in fact are out‐performed by 
their constrained counterparts – Focused Growth and Constrained Core Concentration. 

For these reasons, further discussion of the unconstrained scenarios would be a 
distraction, and we will therefore no longer consider them in this letter.  

Alternative Scenarios 

Alternative Scenarios 3, 4, and 5, while applying identical “constrained” household and 
job forecasts regionwide, offer significantly different land use futures for the Bay Area. 
“Focused Growth” (FG), “Constrained Core Concentration Growth” (CCC), and “Outward 
Growth” (OG) each follow a distinct pattern of distribution of the fixed increment of 
future regional growth. 

As a county with extensive growth potential in multiple PDAs, and with communities 
and subregions classified as both “Inner Bay Area” and “Outer Bay Area”, the 
differences between the alternative scenarios are, for Contra Costa, very large indeed, 
and are inconsistent with the Current Regional Plans (CRP) scenario, which received an 
extensive review by local staff and which reflects expected growth based upon local 
general plans.1  

We also note that the future housing growth picture has changed dramatically following 
the collapse of the housing bubble. Recent work performed by a nationally‐recognized 
economics consultant reduced the 2040 housing forecast for Contra Costa by 100,000 
units.2 Given that the ripple effects of the recession are still being felt throughout the 

                                                       
1 Current Regional Plans – essentially ABAG Projections 2011– was extensively reviewed by the 
planning staff of Contra Costa’s local jurisdictions and in our view reflects the most likely land 
use forecast for Contra Costa. 

2 The 2011 Woods & Poole series projected 548,770 Contra Costa households by 2040, 17,100 less 
than the Initial Vision Scenario but 36,850 higher than the Outer Growth scenario.  In 2012, while 
still recognizing the relatively strong growth potential of the Western United States, California 
and the San Francisco Bay Area, Woods & Poole has reduced its 2040 forecast to 448,131 
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region, we would encourage MTC/ABAG to consider revising the regional forecast 
downward to better reflect recent trends. Since lower growth leads to lower GHG 
emissions, this alone could significantly improve the performance of each of the 
“constrained” alternatives. 

Turning now to the four Contra Costa sub‐areas, the following table compares the 
Current Regional Plans (CRP) to the three alternative scenarios (FG, CCC, and OG). In 
reference to this table, and the supporting Tables 1 through 10 (attached), we offer the 
following comments. 

 

Contra Costa County  

Sub-Area 

Alternative Scenarios (Compared to Current Regional Plans) 

3. Focused Growth 

(FG) 

4. Constrained Core 

Concentration (CCC) 
5. Outward Growth(OG) 

 

West County 

 Intensified housing 
growth (Table 1) 

 Arbitrarily cuts job 
growth in half (Table 
2) 

 Represents the closest 
housing growth to the 
CRP (Table 1) 

 Arbitrarily cuts job 
growth in half (See 
Table 2) 
 

 Slightly increased 
housing growth (Table 
1) 

 Arbitrarily cuts job 
growth in half (Table 2) 

 

Central County & 

Lamorinda 

 Slight increase in 
housing growth 
(Table 3) 

 Slight decrease in job 
growth (Table 4) 

 

 Slightly less housing 
growth than the CRP 
(Table 3) 

 Fewer jobs (Table 4) 

 Significantly higher 
(38%) housing growth 
(Table 3) 

 Job growth higher than 
CRP (Table 4) 

 

East County 

 

 Housing growth that 
most closely 
resembles the CRP 
(Table 5) 

 Significant (more 
than 50%) reduction 
in job growth for East 
County compared to 
the CRP (Table 6) 

 

 Reduced housing 
growth (Table 5) 

 Significant (more than 
50%) reduction in job 
growth for East County 
compared to the CRP 
(Table 6) 

 More housing growth 
than the CRP (Table 5) 

 Significant (50%) 
reduction in job growth 
for East County 
compared to the CRP 
(Table 6) 

 

Tri-Valley 

 Reasonable housing 
growth for Contra 
Costa, slight 
reduction for 
Alameda portion 
(Table 7) 

 Increased jobs for 
Contra Costa; lower 
job growth for 
Alameda portion 
(Tables 8 and 10) 

 

 Significant reductions in 
planned housing growth  

 Reasonable job growth 
for Contra Costa 

 Significant reductions in 
job growth for Alameda 
(Table 10) 

 Overall, 35% reduction 
in jobs (Contra Costa 
and Alameda combined 
– Table 12) 

 More housing growth 
for Contra Costa, less 
for Alameda portion 
(Tables 7 & 9) 

 More job growth for 
Contra Costa, less for 
Alameda portion 
(Tables 8 & 10) 

 Overall job growth 
similar to CRP (within 
3%) 

                                                                                                                                                                 
households for Contra Costa County: that’s 24,100 households lower than the Constrained Core 
Concentration scenario comparable forecast.   
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Restore Jobs to the East and West Subareas 

We are concerned about the cutback in job growth for both the East and West subareas. 
East County in particular is already “housing rich” and “jobs poor.” Yet all of the 
scenarios (FG, CCC, and OG) assume 50% fewer jobs than the CRP. Reduced job growth 
East County will only serve to exacerbate the congestion on Highway 4. We therefore 
cannot support any alternative that forces more East County residents to commute to 
the inner Bay to get to their jobs.  
 
Historically, West County has had more workers than jobs, and prior to the recession 
the jobs‐housing balance in that subarea was steadily improving. Yet all of the scenarios 
(FG, CCC, and OG) assume a 50% reduction in job growth. This assumption will generate 
congestion, especially on I‐80, as more workers living in West County would be forced to 
commute to Oakland or San Francisco to their job. 
 
In our previous letter, we advocated for consideration of “regional job centers.” We 
were initially heartened to learn that MTC/ABAG had added an Outward Growth 
Scenario specifically to respond to our suggestion. We are now, however, disappointed 
to find that the OG scenario increased housing in areas of Contra Costa that already 
were approaching jobs‐housing balance (in Central County, for example), and reduced 
jobs in the places where jobs were needed the most (East and West County). We 
therefore request that you include an alternative that at a minimum restores job growth 
in West and East County to the CRP levels, and improves jobs‐housing balance 
throughout Contra Costa. 
 

Central County Housing Growth Exceeds Available Capacity 

We question the housing assumptions for Central County under the OG Scenario, which 
adds 13,628 additional households compared with the CRP. This 38% increase assumes 
a growth rate of 1,646 new dwelling units per year, which would be unprecedented for 
Central County. 

Comments on the PDAs 

With regard to comments on individual PDA and city allocations, we defer to the 
attached letters received thus far from our local jurisdictions. 

Placing Land Use Changes in Context with the Overall GHG Reduction Target 

Land use changes contribute to only a small portion of the AB‐32/SB 375 target. 

After careful review of the SCS Alternatives, we feel compelled to comment on the 
overall GHG reduction targets and the factors that will help achieve them.  Figure 3 
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shows the forecast of GHG emissions in the state of California over the next 40 years.  
During this time the target is to reduce carbon dioxide emissions to 85 million 
equivalent metric tons per year (tons) by the year 2050, a more than 80% reduction.  By 
the year 2020, to return emissions to the 1990 level of 427 tons, forecast emissions of 
507 tons have to be reduced by 80 tons.  Of the 80 ton reduction, only three tons, or 
roughly four percent are to be achieved by altering land use patterns as envisioned 
through SB 375; the 96% balance is to be achieved from improved fuel standards, 
energy efficiency, industrial measures, and other methods to curb emissions from the 
construction, manufacturing, and agricultural sectors.   

It is clear from Figure 3 that changes in regional land use patterns offer a 
proportionately small contribution to the overall strategy for reducing GHG emissions.  
Given the significant challenging regulatory, economic, and investment efforts necessary 
to fundamentally change land use patterns, the question of cost effectiveness arises: 
What are the costs of the relatively modest reductions in GHG emissions associated with 
variations in land use patterns? And might there be less costly, more feasible options for 
achieving them? 

A key lesson that we have learned from the regional agencies’ efforts is that GHG 
emissions aren’t particularly sensitive to land use change. In fact, the Alternative 
Scenarios span from minus 7.9% to a minus 9.4%. Compared to the CRP, which received 
a minus 7.0%, even the most aggressive land use changes only move the needle a 
couple of points in the right direction.  At the same time the newly introduced “policy 
directions” increase reductions by 6.5%. The combined effect of these directions has a 
reduction impact that is four times the variation among the Alternative Scenarios. 

Continued Support of the CRP 

We urge MTC/ABAG to restore the Current Regional Plans Scenario as a benchmark, or 
“Base Case” that gives us an “apples‐to‐apples” comparison with the SCS Alternatives.  
Specifically, we would like to see the CRP updated to the 2010 Census, and extended out 
to 2040, so it is comparable to the SCS alternatives. We would also like to see the CRP 
tested using the core transit network that was used to evaluate the Focused Growth and 
Constrained Core Concentration Scenarios. This will further inform us of the 
performance of the SCS alternatives, apples‐to‐apples. 

We have attached here, our CRP forecast, and ask that you incorporate it into the SCS 
analysis as the “no‐build” alternative. 

Request for a Sixth Alternative – Subregional Jobs‐Housing Balance 

With the restored CRP at hand, we recommend that the regional agencies develop a 
sixth alternative that would blend the CRP with local plans for the development 
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prospects of the PDAs and other land use capacity options.  This alternative, which we 
would call the “Subregional Jobs‐Housing Balance” (SJHB) alternative, should also 
explore using a lower forecast that better reflects the continued ripple effects of the 
recession. When combined with a robust T‐2040 transportation network, along with the 
newly introduced policy directions, the SJHB alternative should result in a reasonable, 
achievable SCS that has local support and is congruous with local land use plans and 
programs.  

We look forward to continuing this very engaging and productive dialogue with you on 
the Bay Region’s future.  

Sincerely, 

DRAFT 

Randell H. Iwasaki 
Executive Director 
 
cc:  CMA Directors 
  Doug Kimsey, MTC 
  Ken Kirkey, ABAG 
 
File:  13.03.08.06 

Attachments 
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Table 1. West County Household Forecasts

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 88,549 26,334 114,883
3. Focused Growth 88,549 29,744 118,293
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 88,549 27,795 116,344
5. Outward Growth 88,549 29,651 118,200

Table 2. West County Job Forecasts

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 62,590 36,092 98,682
3. Focused Growth 62,590 18,775 81,365
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 62,590 18,087 80,677
5. Outward Growth 62,590 18,914 81,504
*2010 Base Normalized to Alternative Scenarios

HOUSEHOLDS

*2010 Base Normalized to 2010 Census

JOBS
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Table 3. Central County Household Forecasts (includes Lamorinda)

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 146,020 35,764 181,784
3. Focused Growth 146,020 39,185 185,205
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 146,020 32,920 178,940
5. Outward Growth 146,020 49,392 195,412

Table 4. Central County Job Forecasts (includes Lamorinda)

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 176,455 56,873 233,328
3. Focused Growth 176,455 53,769 230,224
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 176,455 48,122 224,577
5. Outward Growth 176,455 65,632 242,087
*2010 Base Normalized to Alternative Scenarios

HOUSEHOLDS

*2010 Base Normalized to 2010 Census

JOBS
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Table 5. East County Household Forecasts

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 102,962 36,286 139,248
3. Focused Growth 102,962 33,175 136,137
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 102,962 30,390 133,352
5. Outward Growth 102,962 47,355 150,317

Table 6. East County Job Forecasts

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 55,943 41,880 97,823
3. Focused Growth 55,943 17,100 73,043
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 55,943 15,565 71,508
5. Outward Growth 55,943 21,757 77,700
*2010 Base Normalized to Alternative Scenarios

*2010 Base Normalized to 2010 Census

JOBS

HOUSEHOLDS
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Table 7. TriValley ‐ Contra Costa Household Forecasts

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 37,833 8,632 46,465
3. Focused Growth 37,833 9,071 46,904
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 37,833 5,780 43,613
5. Outward Growth 37,833 10,155 47,988

Table 8. TriValley ‐ Contra Costa Job Forecasts

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 57,882 14,819 72,701
3. Focused Growth 57,882 16,344 74,226
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 57,882 14,666 72,548
5. Outward Growth 57,882 20,001 77,883
*2010 Base Normalized to Alternative Scenarios

HOUSEHOLDS

*2010 Base Normalized to 2010 Census

JOBS
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Table 9. TriValley ‐ Alameda Household Forecasts

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 71,031 41,359 112,390
3. Focused Growth 71,031 34,060 105,091
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 71,031 28,744 99,775
5. Outward Growth 71,031 39,594 110,625

Table 10. TriValley ‐ Alameda Job Forecasts

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 119,678 59,742 179,420
3. Focused Growth 119,678 37,941 157,619
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 119,678 33,781 153,459
5. Outward Growth 119,678 52,336 172,014
*2010 Base Normalized to Alternative Scenarios

HOUSEHOLDS

*2010 Base Normalized to 2010 Census

JOBS
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Table 11. TriValley ‐ Total (CCC & AC) Household Forecasts

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 108,864 49,991 158,855
3. Focused Growth 108,864 43,131 151,995
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 108,864 34,524 143,388
5. Outward Growth 108,864 49,749 158,613

Table 12. TriValley ‐ Total (CCC & AC) Job Forecasts

Scenario 2010
Growth

2010‐2040 2040 Total

0. Current Regional Plans* 177,560 74,561 252,121
3. Focused Growth 177,560 54,285 231,845
4. Core Concentration‐Constrained 177,560 48,447 226,007
5. Outward Growth 177,560 72,337 249,897
*2010 Base Normalized to Alternative Scenarios

HOUSEHOLDS

*2010 Base Normalized to 2010 Census

JOBS
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Figure 1.  Subregional Household Growth 2010 - 2040 by SCS Scenario
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Figure 2.  Subregional Job Growth 2010 - 2040 by SCS Scenario
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Projected Emissions
Non-Transportation Emissions Reduction    

TRANSPORTATION REDUCTIONS
LOW CARBON FUEL STANDARDS
REGIONAL LAND USE & TRANSPORTATION (SCS)
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FIGURE 3
Regional Land Use and Transportation SCS
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,N January24, 2012

Ms. Sailaja Kurella, Regional Planner
Association of Bay Area Governments

101

Eighth Street

Z
Oakland, CA 94607-4756

Subject: Comments on the “Alternative Scenarios”

Dear Ms. Kurella,

< This letter is in response to the recent release of the Technical Analysis on the
five proposed Alternative Scenarios by MTC/ABAG to develop a Sustainable
Communities Strategy (SCS). As an unconstrained scenario, the City of San
Pablo recognizes that many of the assumptions in the first scenario, the Initial
Visions Scenario (IVS), would have to change in order for the SCS to be an
effective and realistic tool toward meeting the greenhouse gas reduction goals
established by AB 32 and SB375.

We preface our comments by acknowledging that the purpose of the IVS was to
initiate a discussion about a consensus-oriented regional approach to steering
long-term sustainable growth and to thereby explore a potential regional
sustainable growth scenario where development of two of the most vital
ingredients to a sustainable Bay Area — housing production and transit service —

was unconstrained.

The report released in December of 20lldefines and analyses the five
Alternative Scenarios (one of which is the Initial Vision Scenario itself); and offers
four additional Alternatives to meet the goals of the SCS. The City of San Pablo
has formed a City Council Ad-Hoc Subcommittee that has been selected to
review and provide feedback on the development of the SCS. Below are our
comments on each of the proposed scenarios:

1383 I San Pablo Avenue, Building I • San Pablo, CA 94806
Main: 5 I 0-215-3000 • Fax: 5 10-620-0204

www.SanPabloCA.gov

City of New Directions
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Ms. Sailaja Kurella
Association of Bay Area Governments
January 24, 2012
Page 3

City to 10,618 - practically a 1:1 ratio between households and jobs. The jobs
would be strategically centered along the PDA’s in San Pablo (San Pablo
Avenue, and 23rd Street). This option is consistent with our local planning efforts
and encourages a healthy balance of households to jobs that would be of great
benefit to our community and will result in a reduction in Vehicle Miles Traveled
by our residents to jobs outside of our City, and hence a reduction in greenhouse
gases, as required by SB375 and AB32.

We look forward to continuing to work with you through this very important
planning process. We are also very interested in learning how the recent State
Supreme Court ruling on Assembly Bill xl 26 and Assembly Bill xl 27 will affect
the development of the SCS and future funding for PDA’s.

We would also like to assert that the City of San Pablo is committed to
participating in the SCS process and we would be more than willing to discuss
any practical and achievable local land use planning efforts that meet the needs
and maintain the character of our City and work to address the goals of AB32
and SB375. We realize that no one scenario is going to fit perfectly the needs of
every jurisdiction. Please feel free to contact Tina Gallegos, City Planner if you
have any additional questions or would like to schedule a follow up meeting. We
look forward to continuing to work with you through this very important planning
process.

Sincerely,

Cecilia Valdez
Mayor of the City of San Pablo

cc: San Pablo City Council
City Manager
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Ms. Sailaja Kurella
Association of Bay Area Governments
January 24, 2012
Page 2

Scenario 1 (The Initial Vision Scenario) and Scenario 2 (Core Concentration
Scenario):
Based on the Technical Analysis released in December, both of these scenarios
are based on unconstrained growth; assume very strong employment growth,
and unprecedented funding to support housing affordability. Scenario 1, the Initial
Vision Scenario which was released in March 2011 was discussed at our City
Council in May of 2011. At that time it was concluded that this unconstrained
scenario would be unattainable given the lack of resources and economic
support. Scenario 2, Core Concentration, which is also an “unconstrained”
scenario, faces the same challenges as Scenario 1 as far as the need for
unprecedented funding. The difference between the two being that Scenario 2
would be developed to provide a more concentrated development pattern along
transit corridors. These two scenarios continue to be unattainable and
inconsistent with local planning efforts as far as the number of Households that
would be allocated to San Pablo.

Scenario 3 (The focused Growth Scenario) and Scenario 4 (Constrained Core
Concentration):
Both of these scenarios concentrate housing and job growth at selected Priority
Development Areas in the inner Bay Area along the region’s core transit network
and job centers- San Francisco, Oakland, San Jose. These two scenarios
assume the same total number of Households for San Pablo of 11,108. In the
past year, the City of San Pablo has conducted extensive public outreach in
efforts to inform a New General Plan for the City and a new Specific Plan for San
Pablo Avenue that focuses on Transit Oriented Development and developing a
complete community. Local efforts have resulted in the creation of new General
Plan designations and densities. To this effect the maximum build out for San
Pablo is to accommodate a total of 10,620 households and both Scenario’s 3 and
4 would undermine this local planning effort.

Scenario 5 (Outer Bay Area Growth Scenario):
This scenario addresses higher levels of growth in the Outer Bay Area and is
closer to previous development and the local planning efforts of jurisdictions in
the past years, but with lower rates of job dispersal. Regional Centers and large
City Centers grow but slower than other Place Types, while Suburban Centers
and office parks outside of PDAs continue to grow at higher rates than the
regional average. This scenario also assumes more growth of households in
what is considered the Outer Bay Area, while allowing for greater growth along
PDA’s. For San Pablo this is the alternative that makes the most sense. This
scenario assumes the number of households would be at 10,620, in line with our
recently adopted General Plan, and it also increases the number of jobs in our
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DATE: February 6, 2012 

 

TO:  SWAT Committee 

   

FROM: SWAT TAC 

 

SUBJECT: Consider a Recommendation of Approval for Contra Costa 

Transportation for Livable Communities (CC-TLC) Program 

Funds for Projects within the SWAT Subregion 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

On September 26, 2011, the Contra Costa Transportation Authority 

(“Authority”) released a call for projects for the Measure J Transportation for 

Livable Communities (“CC-TLC”) program.  As authorized by Measure J, the 

Regional Transportation Planning Committees (RTPCs) have the repsponsibility 

of recommending projects for funding using the subregion’s share of CC-TLC 

funds.  Measure J relies on the RTPCs to use their knowledge of local needs and 

conditions in order to decide how best to apply the goals of Measure J and 

criteria set forth in the CC-TLC guidelines in their respective subregion.    

 

Countywide, an estimated $14.92 million is available for the program, of which 

approximately $3.58 million is allocated to the SWAT subregion.   A total of 9 

applications were submitted within the SWAT subregion, requesting a total of 

$3.96 million ($0.38 million in excess of available funding).   

 

Of the 9 projects submitted within SWAT, one of the projects, the Olympic 

Corridor Trail Connector Study, lies within the boundaries of both SWAT and 

TRANSPAC.  Any funding allocations for this study would be split bewteen the 

two RTPC subregions.   
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DISCUSSION 

 

The SWAT TAC convened to review the SWAT CC-TLC application submittals 

at its January TAC meeting.  Staff determined that all of the projects submitted 

met the required criteria and guidelines established for the CC-TLC Program.   

 

Given that the total amount of requested funding exceeded SWAT’s allocation 

of available CC-TLC funds, the TAC evaluated each submitted project within 

SWAT and unanimously recommends a funding allocation for each project as 

summarized in Table 1 below and outlined in Attachment A. 

 

Table 1 – Proposed CC-TLC Funding Allocations 

Project Sponsor Project Name Recommended 

Moraga Livable Moraga Road $300,000 

San Ramon IHT Improvements $320,000 

BART/Orinda Orinda/Lafayette BART wayfinding and lighting   $394,000
1
 

Lafayette East End Ped/Bike & Streetscape Improvements $485,000 

San Ramon SRV IHT Bike/Ped Overcrossings (Design) $543,000 

Danville Downtown Multi-modal Access Improvements $700,000 

CC County Stoney Valley Road Bike Lane Gap Closure $593,000 

CC County Olympic Corridor Trail Connector Study $97,500 

SR/Danville SRV Transit Access/Connectivity Study $150,000 

 SWAT PROJECTS - TOTAL: $3,582,500 

 

 

Programming Period and Allocation Schedule 

 

The CC-TLC Program follows the 5-year programming period as set forth in 

Measure J.  The following tables outline the allocation schedule of CC-TLC 

funds by fiscal year for each subregion: 

 

Table 2 - Share of Funding by Subregion 

           FY11              FY12              FY13              FY14         FY15 

Southwest $1,224.0 $563.6 $580.6 $598.1 $616.2 

West $2,179.2 $1,003.3 $1,033.6 $1,064.8 $1,097.0 

Central $1970.4 $907.2 $934.6 $962.8 $991.9 

TOTAL $5373.6 $2,474.1 $2,548.8 $2,625.8 $2,705.1 

                                                 
1
 Project also submitted for PBTF funds.  Proposed CC-TLC recommended allocation up to 

$394,000 dependent upon potential PBTF Program funding. 
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Table 3 - Cumulative Funding Available by Subregion 

           FY11              FY12              FY13              FY14         FY15 

Southwest $1,224.0 $1,787.6 $2,368.2 $2,966.3 $3,582.4 

West $2,179.2 $2,972.5 $4,006.1 $5,070.9 $6,167.9 

Central $1,970.4 $2,277.6 $3,212.2 $4,175.0 $5,166.9 

TOTAL $5373.6 $7,037.7 $9,586.5 $12,212.2 $14,917.3 

 

 

Per Measure J, RTPCs may choose the option to withhold up to two years of its 

share of CC-TLC funds in reserve to be programmed in subsequent updates of 

the CC-TLC component, and which allows the option of setting a three-year 

allocation of its share of funds.   

 

SWAT TAC will reconvene in the upcoming months to determine which 

projects are sufficiently “shovel ready” to move forward in the first two years of 

the programming period (FY11 and FY12). 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Consider recommending CC-TLC funding allocations for the SWAT subregion 

as shown on Attachment A and forward to the Authority.  

 

 

Attachment A - List of SWAT Subregion’s CC-TLC Projects with 

Recommended Funding Allocations  
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PROJECT NAME SPONSOR LOCATION CC-TLC REQUEST OTHER FUNDS TOTAL PROJECT COST PROPOSED SWAT CC-TLC ALLOCATION 
Livable Moraga Road                     
(study)

Moraga Moraga Road, Rheem Park Planning 
Area

$325,000 $50,000 $375,000 $300,000

Iron Horse Trail Corridor 
Improvements                                  
(construction)

San Ramon Iron Horse Trail between Bollinger 
Canyon Road and San Ramon/Dublin 
Border

$330,950 $367,045 $697,995 $320,000

Orinda-Lafayette BART 
Wayfinding & Lighting 
Improvement Proejct                       
(construciton)*

BART Orinda & Lafayette BART Stations, City 
of Orinda

$394,100 $200,000 $594,100 $394,000*

East End Ped/bike & Streetscape 
Improvements, Phase I                    
(construction)

Lafayette Mt. Diablo Boulevard, First Street to 
Brown Avenue

$495,000 $40,000 $535,000 $485,000

San Ramon Valley Iron Horse 
Trail Bicycle/Pedestrian 
Overcrossings                                  
(PS&E)

San Ramon Iron Horse Trail between Bollinger 
Canyon Road and Iron Horse Trail at 
Crow Canyon Road

$558,000 $0 $11,542,000 $543,000

Downtown Danville Multimodal 
Access Improvements                      
(construction)

Danville Downtown Danville, along Hartz and 
Railroad Avenues north of San Ramon 
Valley Boulevard and south of Danville 
Boulevard

$811,596 $660,800 $1,472,396 $700,000

Stone Valley Road Bike Lane    
Gap Closure                                     
(construction)

Contra Costa 
County

Along Stone Valley Road from High 
Eagle Road to Winding Glen

$700,000 $400,000 $1,100,000 $593,000

Olympic Corridor Trail Connector 
Study**                                            
(study)

Contra Costa 
County

Olympic Blvd. corridor from the 
intersection of the Lafayette-Moraga 
Trail, Olympic Blvd., and Reliez Station 
Road in the City of Lafayette to the Iron 
Horse Trail Corridor in the City of 
Walnut Creek

$195,000 $0 $195,000     $97,500**                                    
(represents 50% SWAT share)

San Ramon Valley Transit Access 
and Connectivity Study                   
(study)

San Ramon/ 
Danville

San Ramon/Danville $155,000 $0 $155,000 $150,000                                      
($75k Danville, $75k San Ramon)

TOTAL $ ALLOCATION       $3,582,500                 TOTAL $ REQUESTED    $3,964,646

**Within SWAT and TRANSPAC
*Project also submitted for PBTF funds.  Proposed CC-TLC allocation up to $394,000 dependent upon potential PBTF Program funding.

2012 Contra Costa Transportation for Livable Communities Program
SWAT Sub Region Project Applications

SWAT Sub Region Allocation:  $3.582 million
Proposed Funding Allocations
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2999 Oak Road, Suite 100, Walnut Creek CA  94597 
Phone 925 256 4700 | Fax 925 256 4701 | www.ccta.net 

MEMORANDUM 
Date  1 December 2011   

To  RTPC Managers 

From  Brad Beck 

RE  Applications Received for Measure J CC‐TLC Program 

In response to the call for projects for the Measure J Transportation for Livable Com‐
munities (CC‐TLC) program, the Authority received 23 applications requesting, in total, 
$16.6 million. Overall, the amount requested exceeds the amount available through the 
CC‐TLC program by about $3 million. The following table summarizes the funding re‐
quests and amounts available by RTPC. (As you know, no further CC‐TLC funds are 
available to East County.) 

RTPC 
Applications 
Received 

Requested  
Funding 

Amount  
Available  Difference 

WCCTAC ¹  5  $6,625,580  $6,167,943  ‐$457,637 

TRANSPAC  10  $6,277,200  $5,166,881 ²  ‐$1,110,319 

SWAT  8  $3,964,646  $3,582,445  ‐$382,201 

Total ³  23  $16,672,426  $14,917,269  ‐$1,755,157 

1   The amount available to WCCTAC includes the additional $1,379,130 available through Program 25b, 
Additional Transportation for Livable Communities.  

2  The amount available was reduced to account for the previous allocation of $600,000 to projects in 
Pleasant Hill and Martinez.  

3  Total CC‐TLC funds requested does not equal total for the three subareas because the Olympic Bou‐
levard Trail Connector Study is included in both the TRANSPAC and SWAT subareas. 

 

Schedule 

The schedule for RTPC review of the CC‐TLC applications has review by the technical 
advisory committees occurring in December, 2011 and January, 2012 with RTPC board 
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RTPC Managers 
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approval in February. The Authority would approve the funding recommendations in 
April, 2012.  

Programming the Projects 

The estimates of the funding available through the CC‐TLC program come from the 
2011 Measure J Strategic Plan. The Measure J Strategic Plan estimates how much reve‐
nue the Authority is expected to receive each year taking into consideration both in‐
creases in sales and inflation. From staff’s cursory review of the applications received, it 
appears that a large share of the funding would be requested in the early years of the 
program. Unfortunately, those requests will likely exceed the available cash flow for the 
program.  

For that reason, we are asking that the RTPC establish priorities among the projects 
recommended to the Authority. The final table below shows how the estimated CC‐
TLC funds would be allocated among the subareas by fiscal year. It subtracts out the 
CC‐TLC funding that the RTPCs have already allocated.  

Each RTPC’s program of projects need not precisely match the funding constraints out‐
lined in Table 2 below. For the initial allocation of CC‐TLC funds, a list of recommended 
projects in priority order would be sufficient. Authority staff would then program the 
projects within the estimated funding available in that fiscal year.  

The RTPCs could use several reasons to designate a project as higher priority: 

1. Funding Deadlines: The project has other funding that must be expending 
within the near term 

2. Project Readiness: The project has design, right‐of‐way and environmental 
clearance completed 

3. Pressing Need: The project addresses a pressing issue, for example, an im‐
provement needed to support a development project or needed to remedy an 
dangerous condition for pedestrians or bicyclists 

OLYMPIC  CORRIDOR  TRAIL  CONNECTOR  STUDY  

All but one of the projects submitted are located entirely within one subarea. The one 
exception is the Olympic Corridor Trail Connector Study which is located in both the 
SWAT and TRANSPAC areas. The sponsor of the project, Contra Costa County, is re‐
questing $195,000 to identify a preferred alignment for a pedestrian/bicycle connection 
between Lafayette and Walnut Creek along Olympic Boulevard.  

In the table at the beginning of this memo, we have included this project in the totals 
for both SWAT and TRANSPAC areas. Since this study would need the support, coop‐
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eration and involvement of both Lafayette and Walnut Creek, as well as both RTPCs, 
Authority assumes that SWAT and TRANSPAC would need to determine a cost sharing 
arrangement. 

S:\14‐Planning\Measure J Funding Programs\2 – Project Selection\2011–12\Call for Projects\Transmit CC‐TLC Apps to 

RTPCs.docx 
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Table 1 — Applications Received 

Project Name  Project Location  Sponsor  12 ‐ CC‐TLC  13 ‐ PBTF  Other Funds 
Unfunded 
Balance 

Total Project 
Cost 

Transportation for Livable Communities 

SWAT 

Livable Moraga Road  Moraga Road, Rheem Park 
Planning Area 

Moraga  $325,000    $50,000    $375,000 

Iron Horse Trail Corridor 
Improvements 

Iron Horse Trail between Bollin‐
ger Canyon Rd and San Ra‐
mon/Dublin border 

San Ramon  $330,950    $367,045    $697,995 

Orinda‐Lafayette BART 
Wayfinding & Lighting 
Improvement Project * 

Orinda & Lafayette BART Sta‐
tions, City of Orinda 

BART  $394,100    $200,000    $594,100 

East End Ped/Bike & 
Streetscape Improve‐
ments, Phase 1 

Mt. Diablo Boulevard, First 
Street to Brown Avenue 

Lafayette  $495,000    $40,000    $535,000 

San Ramon Valley Iron 
Horse Trail Bi‐
cycle/Pedestrian Over‐
crossings 

Iron Horse Trail at Bollinger 
Canyon Rd and Iron Horse Trail 
at Crow Canyon Rd. 

San Ramon  $558,000    $0  $10,984,000  $11,542,000 

Downtown Danville Mul‐
timodal Access Im‐
provements 

Downtown Danville, along 
Hartz and Railroad Avenues 
north of San Ramon Valley Bou‐
levard and south of Danville 
Boulevard 

Danville  $876,596    $660,800    $1,537,396 

Stone Valley Road Bike 
Lane Gap Closure 

Along Stone Valley Road from 
High Eagle Road to Winding 
Glen 

Contra Costa 
County 

$700,000    $400,000    $1,100,000 
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Project Name  Project Location  Sponsor  12 ‐ CC‐TLC  13 ‐ PBTF  Other Funds 
Unfunded 
Balance 

Total Project 
Cost 

Olympic Corridor Trail 
Connector Study ** 

Olympic Blvd corridor from the 
intersection of the Lafayette‐
Moraga Trail, Olympic Blvd, & 
Reliez Station Road in the City 
of Lafayette to the Iron Horse 
Trail Corridor in the City of Wal‐
nut Creek 

Contra Costa 
County 

$195,000    0    $195,000 

Total for SWAT      $3,964,646    $1,717,845  $10,984,000  $16,666,491 

TRANSPAC               

Adaptive Service Analy‐
sis Plan 

Cities of Clayton, Walnut Creek, 
Concord, Pleasant Hill, and un‐
incorporated portions of Contra 
Costa  

Other  $90,000    $25,000    $115,000 

Contra Costa Centre 
Treat Blvd/I680 Bicycle 
and Pedestrian Plan  

Unincorporated Contra Cos‐
ta/City of Walnut Creek 

Contra Costa 
County 

$100,000    0    $100,000 

Walnut Creek Pedestrian 
Master Plan 

Citywide  Walnut Creek  $100,000    $20,000    $120,000 

Northwest Walnut Creek 
Pedestrian and Bicycle 
Access 

Buena Vista Avenue (Geary Rd‐
Parkside Dr); Parkside Drive 
(Buena Vista Ave‐Hillside Dr); 
Hillside Drive (Parkside Dr‐East 
end of 680 overpass connecting 
to existing sidewalk to BART); 
San Juan Avenue (Alvarado Ave 
to south end of Elementary 
school property line) 

Walnut Creek  $1,000,000    $250,000    $1,250,000 
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Project Name  Project Location  Sponsor  12 ‐ CC‐TLC  13 ‐ PBTF  Other Funds 
Unfunded 
Balance 

Total Project 
Cost 

Olympic Corridor Trail 
Connector Study ** 

Olympic Blvd corridor from the 
intersection of the Lafayette‐
Moraga Trail, Olympic Blvd, & 
Reliez Station Road in the City 
of Lafayette to the Iron Horse 
Trail Corridor in the City of Wal‐
nut Creek 

Contra Costa 
County 

$195,000    —    $195,000 

Pacheco Blvd Bike and 
Pedestrian Project 

North side of Pacheco Blvd, 
Pacheco; from Windhover Way 
to 230ft south of Morello Ave‐
nue 

Contra Costa 
County 

$850,000    $300,000    $1,150,000 

Central Concord Pede‐
strian Improvements & 
Streetscape Project 

Various Streets in Central Con‐
cord including Clayton Rd, Wil‐
low Pass Rd between Market 
St., and Galindo Street and the 
downtown area including Grant 
St., and Salvio St. 

Concord  $3,000,000    $535,000    $3,535,000 

Central Contra Costa 
Trail Crossing Safety 
Improvement Study 

Within TRANSPAC subregion of 
Contra Costa County 

Contra Costa 
County and 
East Bay Re‐
gional Park 
District  

$50,000    —    $50,000 

Citywide Trail Crossing 
Enhancement Project 

Six trail locations along the Con‐
tra Costa Canal Trail (Chilpan‐
cingo Parkway, Viking Drive, 
Gregory Lane, Boyd Road, Oak 
Park Boulevard, and Putnam 
Boulevard) and two locations 
along the EBMUD Trail (Oak 
Park Boulevard and Astrid 
Drive) 

Pleasant Hill  $371,200    $914,800    $1,286,000 
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Project Name  Project Location  Sponsor  12 ‐ CC‐TLC  13 ‐ PBTF  Other Funds 
Unfunded 
Balance 

Total Project 
Cost 

Golf Club Road Bridge 
Widening/Replacement 
Project 

Golf Club Road between Old 
Quarry Road and Contra Costa 
Boulevard 

Pleasant Hill  $521,000    $2,835,000    $3,356,000 

Total for TRANSPAC      $6,277,200    $4,879,800  $0  $11,157,000 

WCCTAC               

Richmond Transit Vil‐
lage Phase II East Side 
Improvements: Nevin 
BART to 19th 

Nevin Ave., between Richmond 
BART and 19th Street 

Richmond  $2,960,000    $1,320,000    $4,280,000 

San Pablo Ave Corridor 
Complete Streets Plan  

San Pablo Avenue including 
Plaza & Del Norte BART Station 
in El Cerrito 

El Cerrito  $137,000    $13,000    $150,000 

Richmond‐Ohlone 
Greenway Gap Closure * 

Between I‐80 & San Pablo Ave, 
just north & under BART tracks, 
& adjacent to Baxter Creek 

Richmond  $888,580    $765,129    $1,653,709 

San Pablo Dam Road 
Walkability and Com‐
munity Enhancement  

Downtown El Sobrante  Contra Costa 
County 

$1,400,000    $1,027,000    $2,427,000 

Bay Trail Gap Closure 
Project 

City of Hercules  Hercules  $1,240,000    $2,954,050    $4,194,050 

Total for WCCTAC      $6,625,580    $6,079,179  $0  $12,704,759 

*   Applied for both CC‐TLC and PBTF funding 

**  Project is in both the SWAT and TRANSPAC subareas 
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Table 2 — Allocation of CC‐TLC Funds by Fiscal Year ($1,000s) 
Available Funding  FY09  FY10  FY11  FY12  FY13  FY14  FY15 

TLC ‐ 3.5586%  $0.0  $0.0  $4,904.2  $2,257.9  $2,326.1  $2,396.4  $2,468.7 

    Less admin  $0.0  $0.0  $4,830.7  $2,224.1  $2,291.2  $2,360.4  $2,431.7 

Additional CC‐TLC for West 
County 

$0.0  $0.0  $551.2  $253.8  $261.5  $269.4  $277.5 

    Less admin  $0.0  $0.0  $542.9  $250.0  $257.5  $265.3  $273.3 

Share of Funding by Region  FY09  FY10  FY11  FY12  FY13  FY14  FY15 

West (33.9%) †  $0.0  $0.0  $2,179.2  $1,003.3  $1,033.6  $1,064.8  $1,097.0 

Central (40.8%)  $0.0  $0.0  $1,970.4  $907.2  $934.6  $962.8  $991.9 

Southwest (25.3%)  $0.0  $0.0  $1,224.0  $563.6  $580.6  $598.1  $616.2 

Total  $0.0  $0.0  $5,373.6  $2,474.1  $2,548.8  $2,625.8  $2,705.1 

Funding Already Allocated  FY09  FY10  FY11  FY12  FY13  FY14  FY15 

West  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $210.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0 

Central  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $600.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0 

Southwest  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0 

$0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $810.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0 

Cumulative Funding Available  FY09  FY10  FY11  FY12  FY13  FY14  FY15 

West  $0.0  $0.0  $2,179.2  $2,972.5  $4,006.1  $5,070.9  $6,167.9 

Central  $0.0  $0.0  $1,970.4  $2,277.6  $3,212.2  $4,175.0  $5,166.9 

Southwest  $0.0  $0.0  $1,224.0  $1,787.6  $2,368.2  $2,966.3  $3,582.4 

$0.0  $0.0  $5,373.6  $7,037.7  $9,586.5  $12,212.2  $14,917.3 

†  Includes funds from Program 25b, Additional Transportation for Livable Communities 
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,N January24, 2012

Ms. Sailaja Kurella, Regional Planner
Association of Bay Area Governments

101

Eighth Street

Z
Oakland, CA 94607-4756

Subject: Comments on the “Alternative Scenarios”

Dear Ms. Kurella,

< This letter is in response to the recent release of the Technical Analysis on the
five proposed Alternative Scenarios by MTC/ABAG to develop a Sustainable
Communities Strategy (SCS). As an unconstrained scenario, the City of San
Pablo recognizes that many of the assumptions in the first scenario, the Initial
Visions Scenario (IVS), would have to change in order for the SCS to be an
effective and realistic tool toward meeting the greenhouse gas reduction goals
established by AB 32 and SB375.

We preface our comments by acknowledging that the purpose of the IVS was to
initiate a discussion about a consensus-oriented regional approach to steering
long-term sustainable growth and to thereby explore a potential regional
sustainable growth scenario where development of two of the most vital
ingredients to a sustainable Bay Area — housing production and transit service —

was unconstrained.

The report released in December of 20lldefines and analyses the five
Alternative Scenarios (one of which is the Initial Vision Scenario itself); and offers
four additional Alternatives to meet the goals of the SCS. The City of San Pablo
has formed a City Council Ad-Hoc Subcommittee that has been selected to
review and provide feedback on the development of the SCS. Below are our
comments on each of the proposed scenarios:

1383 I San Pablo Avenue, Building I • San Pablo, CA 94806
Main: 5 I 0-215-3000 • Fax: 5 10-620-0204

www.SanPabloCA.gov

City of New Directions
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Scenario 1 (The Initial Vision Scenario) and Scenario 2 (Core Concentration
Scenario):
Based on the Technical Analysis released in December, both of these scenarios
are based on unconstrained growth; assume very strong employment growth,
and unprecedented funding to support housing affordability. Scenario 1, the Initial
Vision Scenario which was released in March 2011 was discussed at our City
Council in May of 2011. At that time it was concluded that this unconstrained
scenario would be unattainable given the lack of resources and economic
support. Scenario 2, Core Concentration, which is also an “unconstrained”
scenario, faces the same challenges as Scenario 1 as far as the need for
unprecedented funding. The difference between the two being that Scenario 2
would be developed to provide a more concentrated development pattern along
transit corridors. These two scenarios continue to be unattainable and
inconsistent with local planning efforts as far as the number of Households that
would be allocated to San Pablo.

Scenario 3 (The focused Growth Scenario) and Scenario 4 (Constrained Core
Concentration):
Both of these scenarios concentrate housing and job growth at selected Priority
Development Areas in the inner Bay Area along the region’s core transit network
and job centers- San Francisco, Oakland, San Jose. These two scenarios
assume the same total number of Households for San Pablo of 11,108. In the
past year, the City of San Pablo has conducted extensive public outreach in
efforts to inform a New General Plan for the City and a new Specific Plan for San
Pablo Avenue that focuses on Transit Oriented Development and developing a
complete community. Local efforts have resulted in the creation of new General
Plan designations and densities. To this effect the maximum build out for San
Pablo is to accommodate a total of 10,620 households and both Scenario’s 3 and
4 would undermine this local planning effort.

Scenario 5 (Outer Bay Area Growth Scenario):
This scenario addresses higher levels of growth in the Outer Bay Area and is
closer to previous development and the local planning efforts of jurisdictions in
the past years, but with lower rates of job dispersal. Regional Centers and large
City Centers grow but slower than other Place Types, while Suburban Centers
and office parks outside of PDAs continue to grow at higher rates than the
regional average. This scenario also assumes more growth of households in
what is considered the Outer Bay Area, while allowing for greater growth along
PDA’s. For San Pablo this is the alternative that makes the most sense. This
scenario assumes the number of households would be at 10,620, in line with our
recently adopted General Plan, and it also increases the number of jobs in our
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City to 10,618 - practically a 1:1 ratio between households and jobs. The jobs
would be strategically centered along the PDA’s in San Pablo (San Pablo
Avenue, and 23rd Street). This option is consistent with our local planning efforts
and encourages a healthy balance of households to jobs that would be of great
benefit to our community and will result in a reduction in Vehicle Miles Traveled
by our residents to jobs outside of our City, and hence a reduction in greenhouse
gases, as required by SB375 and AB32.

We look forward to continuing to work with you through this very important
planning process. We are also very interested in learning how the recent State
Supreme Court ruling on Assembly Bill xl 26 and Assembly Bill xl 27 will affect
the development of the SCS and future funding for PDA’s.

We would also like to assert that the City of San Pablo is committed to
participating in the SCS process and we would be more than willing to discuss
any practical and achievable local land use planning efforts that meet the needs
and maintain the character of our City and work to address the goals of AB32
and SB375. We realize that no one scenario is going to fit perfectly the needs of
every jurisdiction. Please feel free to contact Tina Gallegos, City Planner if you
have any additional questions or would like to schedule a follow up meeting. We
look forward to continuing to work with you through this very important planning
process.

Sincerely,

Cecilia Valdez
Mayor of the City of San Pablo

cc: San Pablo City Council
City Manager
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Phone: 925.335.1243        Fax: 925.335.1300      john.cunningham@dcd.cccounty.us      www.transplan.us 

TRANSPLAN COMMITTEE 
EAST COUNTY TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 
Antioch • Brentwood • Oakley • Pittsburg • Contra Costa County 
651 Pine Street -- North Wing 4TH Floor, Martinez, CA 94553-0095  
 
January 18, 2012 

Mr. Randell H. Iwasaki, Executive Director 
Contra Costa Transportation Authority 
2999 Oak Road, Suite 100 
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
 

Dear Mr. Iwasaki: 
 
This correspondence reports on the actions and discussions during the TRANSPLAN Committee 
meeting on January 12, 2012. 
 
Appoint TRANSPLAN Representatives to the Countywide Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory 
Committee: The Committee appointed Paul Reinders (City of Pittsburg) as the staff representative, 
Lynn Overcashier (511 Contra Costa) as the staff alternate, and Bruce Ohlson as the citizen 
representative. 
 
Elect Chair and Vice-Chair for 2012: The Committee elected Jim Frazier (Oakley) as Chair and 
Salvatore Evola (Pittsburg) as Vice Chair of the Committee.  
 
Appoint TRANSPLAN Representative to the Contra Costa Transportation Authority (CCTA) 
Board: The Committee reappointed Robert Taylor (Brentwood) to the “even year” seat on the CCTA 
Board for the period February 1, 2012 to January 31, 2014.  
 
Presentations: The Committee heard the following presentations:  

• OneBayArea/SB 37: Martin Engelmann, Deputy Executive Director, Planning – CCTA 
• Building on our Assets: Economic Development and Job Creation in the East Bay: Karen 

Engel, Executive Director, East Bay Economic Development Alliance 
 
The next regularly scheduled TRANSPLAN Committee meeting will be on Thursday, February 9, 
2012 at 6:30 p.m. at the Tri Delta Transit offices in Antioch. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
John W. Cunningham 
TRANSPLAN Staff 

c: TRANSPLAN Committee 
     A. Dillard, SWAT/TVTC 
     B. Neustadter, TRANSPAC 

C. Atienza, WCCTAC 
D. Rosenbohm, CCTA 

 
 
G:\Transportation\Committees\Transplan\TPLAN_Year\2011-12\ltrs\summary_letter_CCTA_Jan_2012.doc 
File: Transportation > Committees > CCTA > TRANSPLAN > 2011 
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January 27, 2012 
 
Mr. Randell Iwasaki, Executive Director 
Contra Costa Transportation Authority 
2999 Oak Road, Suite 100  
Walnut Creek CA 94597 
 
RE: WCCTAC Meeting Summary 
 
Dear Randy: 
 
The WCCTAC Board at its meeting today took the following actions that may be of interest to 
CCTA: 
 
1) Elected Janet Abelson (El Cerrito) as the even-year CCTA representative for the term 

beginning February 1, 2012; and received Dr. Jeff Ritterman’s (Richmond) resignation as the 
CCTA alternate effective February 24, 2012. 

2) Deferred making an appointment to the Countywide Bicycle-Pedestrian Advisory Committee 
until next month’s meeting. 

3) Discussed at length and in detail, and unanimously approved support for, Hercules’ upcoming 
request to CCTA to allocate $5,541,000 in Measure J funds for the Intermodal Transit Center. 

4) Approved the use of $187,000 in Measure J Subregional Transportation Needs (Program 28b) 
funds for payment of west County’s share of the operations & maintenance (O&M) costs of 
the traffic monitoring elements of San Pablo Avenue Smart Corridors for FYs 2009-2012. 

5) Received a presentation from staff providing a) an update on the status of the O&M 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the I-80 Integrated Corridor Mobility (ICM) and 
b) discussion of staff’s preliminary recommendation of approval. The Board directed staff to 
seek additional refinements to the MOU, including: a specific provision that Contra Costa 
County’s representative on the Policy Advisory Committee be an elected official from 
WCCTAC, and that construction contracts resulting from the project provide preference for 
hiring residents from the corridor jurisdictions, if possible. The Board also authorized staff to 
work with the project partners to host a public workshop on the project prior to the MOU 
being considered for approval by the governing bodies along the corridor, and directed staff to 
put the workshop on a ‘fast-track’ in deference to concerns raised about the timely use of State 
bond funds dedicated to the project. 

6) Adjourned the meeting in memory of Marvin Dyson, west County resident and advocate for 
transportation services for blind and other disabled persons, and George Livingston, former 
Mayor of Richmond. 

      Sincerely, 

       
      Christina M. Atienza 
      Executive Director 
 
cc:  Danice Rosenbohm, CCTA; Barbara Neustadter, TRANSPAC; John Cunningham, 

TRANSPLAN; Andy Dillard, SWAT 
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